

No. 23-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HEATH R. BARKER,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Institutional
Division
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM R. BIGGS
Counsel of Record
City Center | Tower II
301 Commerce St., Suite 2001
Fort Worth, TX 76102
817.332.3822 (t)
817.332.2763 (f)
wbiggs@williambigglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Question Presented	ii
Parties.	iii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Fifth Circuit habitually denies COAs, even in cases where the underlying claims are not only debatable but meritorious.....	9
II. Petitioner should have received a COA on his claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to obtain and utilize a expert on forensic interviews	12
Conclusion	17
Appendix	
Appendix A:	Fifth Circuit Denial of COA
Appendix B:	Federal District Court Denial of Petition and COA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
FEDERAL	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1
<i>Ibarra v. Stephens (Ibarra III)</i> , 723 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler (Ibarra I)</i> , 687 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler (Ibarra II)</i> , 691 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Jimenez v. Quartermann</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015)	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	14, 16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	9, 10, 16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14,
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	10, 12
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 11 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 1993)	16

STATE

<i>Barker v. State</i> , No. 07-17-00024-CR, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 5930 (Tex. App.–Amarillo July 31, 2018)	3
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 224 S.W. 3d 823 (Tex. App.–Texarkana 2007)	15
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 712 S.W. 2d 249 (Tex. App.–El Paso 1986).....	15
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 757 S.W. 2d 880 (Tex. App.–Dallas 1998)	15
<i>Schutz v. State</i> , 957 S.W. 2d 52 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Sessums v. State</i> , 129 S.W. 3d 242 (Tex. App.–Texarkana 2004)	15
<i>Yount v. State</i> , 872 S.W. 2d 706 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. CONST., amend. VI.....	2, 3
------------------------------	------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2,
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	11

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1.....	1
